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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mr G G Fewkes FILLIN "Enter Complainant's name" \* MERGEFORMAT 

Scheme
:
Mainline Partnership Pension Scheme FILLIN "Enter Scheme name" \* MERGEFORMAT 

Respondent
:
Mainline Partnership Trustees Limited (Trustees)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mr Fewkes complains of the actions of the Trustees in administering the Scheme in that:

1.1. the Trustees amended the Rules of the Scheme (the “Rules”) to require him to pay ordinary contributions at a rate of 8.5%; and

1.2. the Trustees are requiring him to pay ordinary contributions at a rate of 8.5% when, at the time he joined the Scheme, he understood the rate of ordinary contributions that he would be required to make would be only 5%.  

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. The Scheme, established with effect from 1 May 1994, is a defined benefits arrangement which provides pension benefits to the employees of Mainline Partnership Limited (Mainline).  Mainline is the Principal Employer for the purposes of the Scheme.  
4. Prior to the Scheme being established, it was decided by the Trustees and Mainline that ordinary contributions would be required to be paid by members of the Scheme at one of two different rates.  A number of those employees who were to be offered membership of the Scheme had already retired on special terms and were in receipt of pension benefits from the South Yorkshire Local Government Scheme (SYLGS) but had been re-employed by Mainline (the “SYLGS Members”).  In the case of the SYLGS Members it was decided by the Trustees and Mainline that they would be required to make ordinary contributions at a rate of 8.5% of their pensionable salary.  All other members of the Scheme were to pay ordinary contributions at the rate of 5% of their pensionable salary.  
5. Mr Fewkes joined the Scheme on 1 April 1996.  At that time Mr Fewkes was one of the SYLGS Members.  
6. Although I have only seen the Rules of the Scheme as they appear in the Schedule to the Second Definitive Trust Deed of 30 November 1998, I understand that, at the date Mr Fewkes joined the Scheme, the following relevant Rules applied: 
6.1. Rule 2.3 provided:

“Every employee who has the option to join the Scheme and wishes to exercise his option, must do so in writing in a form approved by the Trustees, which shall constitute his agreement to be bound by and comply with the Rules.”

6.2. Rule 4.1 provided:

“Each Member shall contribute to the Fund at the rate of 5% of Pensionable Salary or at such other rate as has been advised to the Member and in the case of a Member to whom a rate in excess of 5% has been advised, has been consented to by that Member.”

6.3. Rule 14.1 provided:

“With the consent of the Principal Employer (such consent not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed) the Trustees may at any time alter modify add to or replace all or any of the trusts powers or provisions of this deed and any alteration may have retrospective effect.  Any alteration should be made by deed executed by the Principal Employer and by the Trustees.” 

7. Immediately prior to joining the Scheme, Mr Fewkes:
7.1. received a copy of an explanatory booklet headed ‘Mainline Partnership Pension Scheme’ (the “Booklet”).  Page 6 of the Booklet stated: “You pay 5 per cent of your Pensionable Salary to the Scheme”.  

[It is unclear whether the copy of the Booklet that Mr Fewkes received also included a copy of a notice (the “Notice”) to the SYLGS Members that their contribution rate was 8.5 percent, and that the Booklet should be read accordingly.]

7.2. signed a form headed “Mainline Partnership Pension Scheme New Membership Form” (the “Form”), dated 11 March 1996.  The Form included a declaration by Mr Fewkes as follows:

“I hereby agree to the deductions of pension contributions of 5% from my salary.” 

8. In addition, a further form also headed “Mainline Partnership Pension Scheme New Membership Form” (the “Second Form”), but including different information, dated 13 March 1996, and signed by someone other than Mr Fewkes, included the following:

“Contributions of 5% 8.5% * are being deducted from an Annual Pensionable Salary of £8884.96”

* The amendment to the contribution rate was made by hand.  

9. From 1 April 1996 onwards contributions were deducted from Mr Fewkes’ salary at the rate of 8.5%.  
10. In February 2001 it came to the attention of Mr Fewkes that he was paying contributions at the rate of 8.5% whilst other members were paying only at a rate of 5%.  He wrote to the Administrator of the Scheme, Capita Business Services Limited (Capita), on 20 February 2001 seeking an explanation.
11. Capita replied to Mr Fewkes by a letter dated 26 February 2001, explaining that the higher contribution rate he was paying was part of an arrangement between the Trustees and Mainline to allow the SYLGS Members to join the Scheme.  Capita said that they were informed that this had been clearly explained to Mr Fewkes at the time.  

12. By a letter dated 5 March 2001, Mr Fewkes complained to the Trustees that he was being required to make contributions at a higher rate than other members, yet only being entitled to receive the same benefits.  He complained that he was being discriminated against in being required to pay higher contributions.  

13. Mr Fewkes’ complaint was subjected to Stage 1 of the Internal Dispute Resolution procedure of the Scheme (IDRP).  Mr Fewkes was informed of the outcome of the IDRP Stage 1 by a Notice of Decision from the Secretary to the Trustees dated 25 April 2001.  The fact that a higher contribution rate was required from the SYLGS Members was explained, and Rule 4.1 of the Scheme was referred to.  The letter stated that it had been established that Mr Fewkes fell into the category of members required to pay a higher contribution rate.  The letter continued:
“However, I have not seen any evidence that you were notified of the requirement to contribute at a higher 8.5% contribution rate.  As a consequence, the Trustees have agreed that the contributions paid by you over and above 5% should be refunded to you, less tax as advised by the Pensions Schemes Office (PSO) of the Inland Revenue.”

14. By a Deed of Amendment dated 2 May 2001, (the “Deed of Amendment”) the Trustees with the consent of Mainline replaced Rule 4.1 with the following:
‘Each member shall contribute to the Fund at the rate of either 5% of Pensionable Salary or 8.5% of Pensionable Salary (as determined from time to time by the Principal Employer with the consent of the Trustees and notified to the member).’

15. On 20 June 2001, the Trustees informed Mr Fewkes that, as one of the SYLGS Members, it had been decided that he should be required under the Rules to contribute at the rate of 8.5% of Pensionable Salary with effect from 12 June 2001.  Mr Fewkes was informed that this would not effect his entitlement to a refund of excess contributions paid prior to that date.  
16. On 1 July 2001, Mr Fewkes wrote to Capita referring to its letter of 20 June.  He said that he believed the Trustees were acting improperly.  He referred to the Booklet and quoted the section referring to the 5% contribution rate.  He stated that he was happy to pay higher contributions, provided those contributions counted as Additional Voluntary Contributions and resulted in commensurately higher benefits for him.  Mr Fewkes stated his desire to pursue his complaint at a higher level.  Mr Fewkes complaint was duly subjected to Stage 2 of IDRP.

17. On 31 July 2001, Mr Fewkes received from Capita a cheque in the sum of £1811.78 representing the refund of excess contributions paid by him up to June 2001, plus interest, less tax.

18. Mr Fewkes was informed of the outcome of the IDRP Stage 2 in a Notice of Decision from the Secretary to the Trustees dated 30 August 2001.  This Notice of Decision recited the findings under IDRP Stage 1, informed Mr Fewkes of the Deed of Amendment and the alteration to Rule 4.1, and stated that the Trustees remained of the view that he should receive a refund of contributions up to 11 June 2001.  However, the Notice of Decision also stated that the Trustees had decided that with effect from 12 June 2001, Mr Fewkes was required to contribute at the rate of 8.5%.  Mr Fewkes was told that, should he not wish to contribute at that rate, he had the option of opting-out of the Scheme by giving one calendar month’s notice in writing to the Trustees.

SUMMARY OF SUBMISSIONS

19. Mr Fewkes submits that:

19.1. the copy of the contract he signed upon joining the Scheme stated that he would be required to pay ordinary contributions at the rate of 5% of his pensionable salary;

19.2. the further copy of the contract, of which he was unaware at the time and which was not signed by him, was altered to include the rate of ordinary contributions at a rate of 8.5%, something about which he is very concerned;

19.3. having agreed to refund to him the excess contributions that he paid up to 11 June 2001, the Trustees continued to deduct from his wages ordinary contributions at 8.5%; 

19.4. only on 30 August 2001 did the Trustees inform him that the Scheme had been amended on 2 May 2001;

19.5. it is questionable whether the Trustees should have amended Rule 4.1 when there was a dispute with numerous members over the same issues that the amendment covers;

19.6. he has no objection to paying greater contributions provided he receives a pension that is enhanced by the same percentage;

19.7. the alternative offered him by the Trustees of opting out of the Scheme instead of paying ordinary contributions at 8.5%, is not a realistic option for him, as he is due to retire in less than three years at the beginning of June 2004; and

19.8. as matters stood at January 2002, he had not been asked to sign an amended contract stipulating that ordinary contributions should be made at a rate higher than 5%.

20. The Trustees submit that:

20.1. from the outset of the establishment of the Scheme, provision was made for two rates of member’s contributions, 5% and 8.5%;

20.2. the higher rate of 8.5% applied to recipients of enhanced benefit from the SYLGS;

20.3. the reason for the introduction of the 8.5% contribution rate was the wish to reflect the higher value of the benefits accruing to older members because of their higher age, ie as a result of the shorter period between the accrual of the benefits and the commencement of the payment of benefits; 

20.4. Mr Fewkes is, and was when he joined the Scheme, recipient of an enhanced benefit from the SYLGS and therefore was required to pay ordinary contributions at a rate of 8.5%; 

20.5. however, under the un-amended Rule 4.1, the higher rate had to be notified to and consented to by the member;

20.6. the IDRP concluded that there was not sufficient evidence that Mr Fewkes had been notified of the 8.5% rate;

20.7. accordingly, Mr Fewkes was awarded a refund of the difference between ordinary contributions at 5% and at 8.5%;

20.8. the outcome is that Mr Fewkes has earned benefits under the Scheme at a significantly lower cost than he would if he had been notified of the higher rate in accordance with the un-amended Rule 4.1;

20.9. to enable the position to be rectified for future periods, the Trustees and Mainline executed the Deed of Amendment to require Mr Fewkes to contribute at a rate of 8.5% with effect from 12 June 2001; and

20.10. this was clearly explained to Mr Fewkes by letters from the Trustees dated 20 June and 30 August 2001.

CONCLUSIONS

21. I understand there to be only one dispute of fact.  Mr Fewkes insists that he was not given a copy of the Notice referred to in paragraph 7.1 above about the 8.5% higher contribution rate.  The Trustees have produced the Notice which appears to have been intended to be included with the Booklet.  Mr Fewkes accepts that he saw the Booklet.  However, in the absence of any assertion by the Trustees that the Notice would certainly have accompanied the Booklet, I conclude that the copy of the Booklet received by Mr Fewkes did not include the Notice.
The different rates of ordinary contributions and the effect of the Form 

22. There is nothing objectionable in principle to a Scheme requiring different classes of members to pay different rates of ordinary contributions even where the secured benefits are the same for both classes of membership.  

23. I have no reason to doubt the assertion by the Trustees that the requirement placed upon those who were already members of the SYLGS to pay higher contributions was in order to reflect the higher value of the benefits accruing to older members because of their higher age.  

24. The Form signed by Mr Fewkes in 1996 is simply the written form approved by the Trustees which Mr Fewkes was required to provide pursuant to Rule 2.3 in order to exercise his option to join the Scheme.  In providing the Form, Mr Fewkes agreed to be bound by, and to comply, with the Rules.  

25. Mr Fewkes has repeatedly referred to a ‘contract’ under which he agreed to pay only 5% contributions.  Given that he has neither provided nor referred to any other document, I have taken his references to a ‘contract’ to be references to the Form.  He considers that, in signing the Form, he became entitled to membership of the Scheme on the basis of the certain terms, included among which was an agreement by him to make contributions at a rate of 5%.  He argues that this entitlement to pay contributions at 5% cannot be taken away from him because it forms part of a ‘contract’ between him and the Trustees.  

26. However, this is not the case.  In signing the Form, and thereby agreeing to be bound by the Rules, Mr Fewkes became entitled to receive pension benefits in accordance with the Rules and agreed to be bound by all the Rules including Rule 14.1, the “Power of alteration”.  Provided this power is lawfully exercised (an issue with which I deal below), Mr Fewkes has agreed to be bound by the Rules as altered from time to time.  It follows that, insofar as the rate of contributions required under the Rules could lawfully be altered in the future, Mr Fewkes, upon signing the Form, obtained no continuing entitlement to membership of the Scheme at a contribution rate of 5%.  

Events up to 1 May 2001

27. I have no reason to doubt the assertion by the Trustees that Mr Fewkes was already in receipt of enhanced benefits from the SYLGS when he joined the Scheme and so is one of the SYLGS Members.  In the light of my conclusion above that there was nothing wrong with the SYLGS Members being required to contribute at the higher rate of 8.5%, it follows that there can be no objection in principle to Mr Fewkes being required to pay 8.5%.  

28. However, I agree with the conclusion of the IDRP that there is insufficient evidence to show that Mr Fewkes had been notified of and consented to paying contributions at a higher rate in accordance with the un-amended Rule 4.1.  I have already concluded that the copy of the Booklet received by Mr Fewkes did not include the Notice.  The Form signed by Mr Fewkes clearly did not include reference to the 8.5% rate.  I also find that the Second Form was altered without Mr Fewkes’ knowledge to provide for deductions to be made at the higher rate.  No satisfactory explanation for this alteration has been offered by the Trustees.  I conclude that the alteration of the Second Form and the deduction of contributions at the higher rate between 1 April 1996 and 11 June 2001, amounted to maladministration by the Trustees.  

29. However, this maladministration has not resulted in any injustice to Mr Fewkes.  This is because, having considered his complaint through the IDRP, the Trustees have repaid to Mr Fewkes all the contributions made by him over and above 5%, plus interest.  I am of the view that the Trustees were right to do so, and that the refund represents proper compensation for the maladministration I have identified.  

30. The reason why Mr Fewkes is entitled to a refund of contributions is because the Trustees failed upon his joining the Scheme in April 1996 to meet the administrative requirements relating to notification and consent contained in the un-amended Rule 4.1.  In other words Mr Fewkes is not entitled to a refund because there is anything discriminatory in him being required to pay contributions at a rate of 8.5%.  Had the Trustees met the administrative requirements of Rule 4.1 at that time, Mr Fewkes could have had no objection to his being required to pay contributions at the rate of 8.5% from 1 April 1996 onwards.

The Deed of Amendment and the future requirement to pay 8.5%

31. I now turn to consider the Deed of Amendment and whether it constitutes a valid and effective exercise of the power of alteration in Rule 14.1.  The power of alteration is wide.  It includes the power to replace all or any of the provisions of the Definitive Deed (and therefore of the Rules).  Accordingly, it includes the power to alter Rule 4.1.  Further, the Deed of Amendment does not make an alteration that will prejudice Inland Revenue approval of the Scheme.

32. Nor have the Trustees acted in pursuit of an improper purpose in entering into the Deed of Amendment.  As I have already stated above, I have concluded that there was nothing wrong in the Trustees requiring from the inception of the Scheme that the SYLGS Members should pay a higher contribution rate.  I accept that this requirement was and is necessary in order to ensure that the beneficiaries of the Scheme as a whole are treated equally and fairly.  In entering into the Deed of Amendment the Trustees were doing no more than ensuring that, from 12 June 2001 onwards, the proper higher rate of contributions could be required from the SYLGS Members.  They did so by simply removing an administrative requirement placed upon them to obtain the consent of a member to payment of a higher rate contribution.  This was appropriate in order to ensure fair treatment of those members who are not receiving benefits from the SYLGS.  

33. Neither has Mr Fewkes lost anything or had anything taken away from him by reason of the Deed of Amendment.  The power of alteration cannot lawfully be exercised in any way which would or might affect any present entitlement of Mr Fewkes to receive a benefit from the Scheme, or any accrued right of Mr Fewkes’ to receive a future benefit from the Scheme, either of which were acquired prior to the exercise of the power (see sections 67 and 124 of the Pensions Act 1995).  

34. The Deed of Amendment does not offend this prohibition.  As at the date of the Deed of Amendment, Mr Fewkes’ accrued right to benefits under the Scheme was a right upon his future retirement to be paid a pension based upon his pensionable service from 1 April 1996 to 11 June 2001.  The Deed of Amendment takes away none of the pension entitlement he enjoyed as at the 11 June 2001.  Accordingly, I have concluded that the Deed of Amendment is an effective and valid exercise of the power of alteration in Rule 14.1.

35. The Deed of Amendment being valid and effective, I have also concluded that there can be no objection to the Trustees notifying Mr Fewkes under the amended Rule 4.1 that he would be required in future to pay contributions at 8.5%.  This requirement is one that he can avoid by exercising his option to opt out of the Scheme.  Mr Fewkes says that this is an unrealistic option for him because he is due to retire in June 2004.   However, he does not go on to explain why this is unrealistic for him.  Under the Rules Mr Fewkes would, upon opting out, be able to receive his benefits from the Scheme in the form of Short Service Benefits, or a Refund of Contributions or a Transfer Payment.  It follows that upon opting out he could reinvest his benefits elsewhere should he so wish.  Once again none of Mr Fewkes’ benefits earned up to 11 June 2001 are reduced or lost as a result of the actions of the Trustees.

The handling of the amendment and notification to Mr Fewkes

36. Notwithstanding this, the manner in which the Trustees have handled the making of the alteration and the notification to Mr Fewkes is open to criticism.  I appreciate that once it became clear to the Trustees that one or more of the SYLGS Members had not been notified of and consented to higher rate contributions, it was important in the interests of the Scheme as a whole to act quickly to alter Rule 14.1 in order to rectify that omission.  

37. However, the making of this amendment in circumstances where the Trustees had only very recently given a Notice of Decision under IDRP Stage 1 to Mr Fewkes called for special care.  In my view the Trustees ought to have written to Mr Fewkes:

37.1. identifying the Deed of Amendment and its effect; 

37.2. explaining their reasons for entering into the Deed of Amendment; and

37.3. explaining why this did not result in injustice to him.

This should have been done prior to, or at the very least, at the same time as their giving him notification on 20 June 2001 under the new Rule 4.1 that he would, henceforth, be required to make contributions at 8.5%.  Their failure to do so amounts to maladministration by the Trustees.  In circumstances where Mr Fewkes was already aggrieved and understandably confused about the way in which the Scheme was administered, this failure was likely to reduce his confidence in the Trustees still further.  However, this maladministration has not resulted in injustice to Mr Fewkes, nor to any loss to him.  Accordingly I make no award in respect of it.  

38.
In the light of my conclusions no directions are necessary in respect of this complaint.  

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

30 September 2003

- 1 -


